re-appointment of Mr. Sudhir Deoras, Managing Director, will remain unchanged as approved by the Shareholders
at 47th Annual General Meeting held on July 23, 2010, approval of the Shareholders by way of Special Resolution
is sought for the waiver of excess amount of Rs. 3,932,691/- (Rupees thirty nine lakhs thirty two thousand six
hundred and ninety one only) paid to Mr. Deoras, for the financial year 2010-11, subject to such other statutory
waiver/ approvals as may be required in this regard.

OTHER INFORMATION :

i) Reasons for loss or inadequate profits:

The financial mis-statements were noticed in a particular division for earlier years.

[...]

Committees meetings, except for the Shareholders Grievance and Shares Transfer Committee, for which the
sitting fees is Rs. 7,500/- per meeting. Total sitting fees paid to the Non-Executive Directors for attending
meetings of the Board and Committees thereof during the financial year 2010-11 amounted to
Rs. 1,680,000/- (Rupees sixteen lakhs eighty thousand) only.

In terms of shareholders’ approval obtained at the Annual General Meeting held on June 21, 2008, the
commission is paid at the rate not exceeding 1% of the net profits computed in accordance with Sec 309 (5)

of the Companies Act, 1956. The commission is distributed on the basis of Non-Executive Directors’